We also report in this Annual Report on Form 10-K certain full-year 2017 financial statement items absent the effects of the Tax Act, including the reconciliation below of the effect of the Tax Act on the GAAP
Consolidated Statements of Income. We believe this additional disclosure will be helpful to investors by illustrating and quantifying the impact of the required accounting treatment for the effects of the Tax Act. In addition,
management used the financial results absent the effect of the Tax Act as a basis for making decisions regarding our performance for 2017. Our financial results absent the effect of the Tax Act are unique to us, are not defined
terms within GAAP and may not be comparable to adjustments made by, or to similarly captioned measures reported by, other companies. See Item 7. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition — Results
of Operations” for further discussion of the impact of the Tax Act on our financial results for the year ended December 31, 2017.

  Year Ended

  December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As

 Reported  Tax Act Adjustments  Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

Net interest income  $ 1,129,221  $ —  $ 1,129,221

Less: provisions for credit losses  185,765  —  185,765

Net interest income after provisions for credit losses  943,456  —  943,456

Total non-interest income (loss)  (2,902)  23,532 (1 ) 20,630

Total non-interest expenses  449,089  —  449,089

Income before income tax expense  491,465  23,532  514,997

Income tax expense  202,531  (15,035) (2 ) 187,496

Net income  288,934  38,567  327,501

Preferred stock dividends  15,714  —  15,714

Net income attributable to SLM Corporation common stock  $ 273,220  $ 38,567  $ 311,787

Basic earnings per common share attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.63  $ 0.09  $ 0.72

Average common shares outstanding  431,216  —  431,216

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.62  $ 0.09  $ 0.71

Average common and common equivalent shares outstanding  438,551  —  438,551

______

(1) Represents the reduction in a tax-related indemnification receivable due to the lower federal corporate tax rate set forth in the Tax Act.

(2) Represents the net reduction in deferred tax assets and liabilities due to the lower federal corporate tax rate set forth in the Tax Act.